EM SUBMISSION NO.: 2013EM 097 PRESENTED: 5-29-13
ADOPTED: 5-29-13

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A GENESEE COUNTY 2014 TRACK ONE SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER APPLICATION FOR HASSELBRING COMMUNITY CENTER

Genesee County voters have approved a tax to be used for the purpose of providing quality services to the aging population of Genesee County; and

The Genesee County Board of Commissioners has designated Senior Centers as the focal points of access to Senior Citizens for services and activities within communities; and

For 2014, the Genesee County Board of Commissioners has established a Track One Senior Citizen Center Application process, through which Hasselbring may request Track One funding of \$113,826.00 for Center expenditures during the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2014; and

Genesee County requires approval of Operating Entities for Senior Centers to submit applications for the Senior Center 2014 Track One Program funds; and

IT IS RESOLVED, That the appropriate City Officials hereby approve an Application for 2014 Track One Senior Citizen Center funds for the Hasselbring Community Center.

APPROŶED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
U/BC	ans.
Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer	Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director
	For
Michael K. Brown, City Administrator	
EM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT FAIL	
Ewild	DATED: 5-29-13
Edward J. Kurtz, Emergency Manager	

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: 05/29/13

Agenda Item Title:

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A GENESEE COUNTY 2014 TRACK ONE SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER APPLICATION FOR HASSELBRING COMMUNITY CENTER.

Prepared By:

Mary Jarvis, Accountant Department of Parks and Recreation

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

Genesee County voters have approved a tax to be used for the purpose of providing quality services to the aging population of Genesee County. The Genesee County Board of Commissioners has designated Senior Centers as the focal points of access to Senior Citizens for services and activities within communities. For 2014 the Genesee County Board of Commissioners has established a Track One Senior Citizen Application process, through which Hasselbring may request Track One funding not to exceed \$113,826 for Center expenditures during the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2014. Genesee County requires approval of Operating Entities for Senior Centers to submit Applications for the 2014 Track One Senior Citizen Center funds. The City intends to contract the operations of Hasselbring Senior Center to Loving Hands, Inc.

Financial Implications:

Grant revenue to be awarded to the City of Flint Parks and Recreation for Hasselbring Community Center.

Center.	
Budgeted Expenditure? Yes No	D⊠ Please explain if no: Grant revenue to be received.
Account Nos.: 213-752.160-585.000	
Pre-encumbered? Yes No Requ	isition #
Other Implications (i.e., collective barga None	nining):
Staff Recommendation: Recommend A	pproval

Staff Person: 🗸

Patrick M. Gerace

Director of Parks & Recreation